as a whole or otherwise makes it inexpedient or inadvisable to proceed with the Placing;

and that the right to terminate the Placing Agreement under paragraphs (A) to (D) above shall
be a separate and independent right and that the exercise of any such right by the Placing
Agent shall not affect or prejudice or constitute a waiver of any other right, remedy or claim
which the Placing Agent may have as at the date of such notice nor shall termination of the
Placing Agreement affect or prejudice any provision thereof expressed to survive or operate in
the event of termination of the Placing Agreement.

— 6 —

2.	 CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming no Shares were allotted, issued or
repurchased by the Company from the date of this announcement and up to completion of the
Placing other than the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares) are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
No. of Shares  Approx. % No. of Shares  Approx. %

Genius Idea Holdings Limited
(Notes 1 and 2) 225,000,000 75.00% 225,000,000 68.18%

Placee(s) — — 30,000,000 9.09%
Public Shareholders 75,000,000 25.00% 75,000,000 22.73%

Total 300,000,000 100.00% 330,000,000 100.00%

Note:

1.	 225,000,000 Shares are registered in the name of Genius Idea Holdings Limited, which is wholly-
owned by Mr. Chan Tat Wah.

2.	 Ms. Lee Yuk Pui Kawina is the spouse of Mr. Chan Tat Wah. Under the SFO, Ms. Lee Yuk
Pui Kawina is deemed, or taken to be interested in all the shares in which Mr. Chan Tat Wah is
interested.

As disclosed in the above shareholding table, immediately after completion of the Placing, over
25% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company will be held in public hands (including
the Placees).

3.	 REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the provision of (i) design and fitting-out services in Hong